

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Rev. No. 1210 of 2025

Md. Sabir Khan @ Sabir Khan

..... ... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand.
2. Pramod Kumar

..... ... Opposite Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner	:	Mr. Shahid Yunus, Advocate.
For the State	:	Mrs. Kumari Rashmi, A.P.P.
For the O.P. No. 2	:	Mr. Vikram Kumar, Advocate.

05/ 02.02.2026 The matter is arising out of Section 138 of the NI Act.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is ready to compromise the matter along with O.P. No. 2/complainant. He next submits that the petitioner has already paid 50% of the compensation amount to the tune of Rs. 89,576/- by way of Bank draft in the name of the O.P. No. 2/complainant, in light of the order dated 02.12.2025, passed by this court.

3. Learned counsel appearing for the O.P. No. 2 submits that the O.P. No. 2 is also ready to compromise the case and I.A. No. 1162 of 2026 has been filed for handing over the said Bank draft, deposited before the learned Registrar General in favour of O.P. No. 2.

4. In view of the above and considering that both the parties are ready to compromise the matter and further 50% of the compensation amount has already been deposited before the learned Registrar General of this court, the petitioner is directed to approach the learned Registrar General of this court and in turn, the learned Registrar General on proper verification, will hand over the said Bank Draft to the O.P. No. 2.

5. As such, the prayer made in I.A. No. 1162 of 2026 is allowed and the same is disposed of.

6. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that this matter may kindly be taken up after two weeks to enable him to take instruction and to pay the rest of the compensation amount to the O.P. No. 2/complainant.

7. Let this matter appear on 10.03.2026 under the heading 'for orders.'

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Dated:-02.02.2026
Amitesh/-