

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Revision No. 1210 of 2025

Md. Sabir Khan @ Sabir Khan ... Petitioner
Versus
1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Pramod Kumar ... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Shahid Yunus, Advocate
For the State : APP
For the O.P. No. 2 : Mr. Vikram Kumar, Advocate

Order No. 07 Dated 7th May, 2026
I.A. No. 2793 of 2025

Heard the learned counsel for the respective sides.

This application has been preferred by the opposite party No. 2 for recall of the order dated 02.12.2025 passed in I.A. No. 14765 of 2025.

It is the grievance of the opposite party No. 2 that despite the order dated 02.12.2025, the amount which was undertaken by the petitioner to be paid has not been extended to the opposite party No. 2 and therefore this application has been preferred for recall of the order dated 02.12.2025.

Mr. Shahid Yunus, learned counsel for the petitioner has handed over two demand drafts amounting to Rs. 1,07,478/- drawn in the name of the opposite party No. 2 which has been accepted by the learned counsel for the opposite party No. 2.

As per the order dated 02.12.2025, the petitioner was directed to deposit 50% of the compensation amount to the tune of Rs. 89,576/- by way bank draft. Today the demand drafts which have been handed over to the learned counsel for the opposite party No. 2 is beyond the amount which was to be deposited by the petitioner.

Being confronted with the aforesaid position and the grievance having been redressed, the learned counsel for the opposite party No. 2 seeks to permission to withdraw this application.

Permission is accorded.

I.A. No. 2793 of 2025 stands dismissed as withdrawn.

(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY,J.)